

CA Nos. 11-15468, 11-15535

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AL-HARAMAIN ISLAMIC FOUNDATION, INC., *et al.*,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

BARACK OBAMA, *et al.*,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
(No. 07-0109-VRW, Honorable Vaughn Walker)**

**BRIEF OF JAMES J. CAREY, Rear Admiral, U.S. Navy (Ret.),
NORMAN T. SAUNDERS, Rear Admiral, U.S. Coast Guard (Ret.),
THOMAS L. HEMINGWAY, Brigadier General, U.S. Air Force (Ret.),
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION,
AND THE NATIONAL DEFENSE COMMITTEE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS,
URGING REVERSAL**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

July 22, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	16
I. APPELLEES LACK ARTICLE III STANDING BECAUSE THEY CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT THEY SUFFERED INJURY-IN- FACT	16
II. THE STATE SECRETS DOCTRINE IS NOT PREEMPTED AND REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF THIS SUIT	22
III. SECTION 1806(f) IS NOT DESIGNED AS A DISCOVERY VEHICLE FOR FISA PLAINTIFFS	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Bush</i> [“ <i>Al Haramain I</i> ”] 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007)	3, 5, 13, 14, 22
<i>Dep’t of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	25
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 296 (4th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 7 Wall. (74 U.S.) 506, 514 (1869)	21
<i>Fulfillment Servs., Inc. v. UPS</i> , 528 U.S. 614 (9th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	20
<i>In re: NSA Telecommunications Records Litigation</i> [“ <i>Al-Haramain II</i> ”] 564 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal.. 2008)	6, 7, 22, 24, 26
<i>In re: NSA Telecommunications Records Litigation</i> [“ <i>Al-Haramain III</i> ”] 595 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (N.D. Cal.. 2009)	7, 8, 16, 17
<i>In re: NSA Telecommunications Records Litigation</i> [“ <i>Al-Haramain IV</i> ”] 700 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (N.D. Cal.. 2010)	9, 11, 19, 20
<i>In re: NSA Telecommunications Records Litigation</i> [“ <i>Al-Haramain V</i> ”] 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136156 (N.D. Cal.. 2010)	9, 10, 23

	Page(s)
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998)	12, 23
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18, 19, 20
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	17, 21
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1876)	23
<i>Transatlantic Marine Claims Agency, Inc. v. Ace Shipping Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1997)	20
<i>United States v. Alter</i> , 482 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 1973)	8
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	20
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Rayburn Hose Office Bldg.</i> , 497 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	27
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	22, 24, 25
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	16

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 6, cl. 1 (Speech or Debate Clause) 14, 26

U.S. Const., Art. II 4, 25, 27

U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2 25

U.S. Const., Art. III 12, 16, 17, 20

U.S. Const., Art. III § 2 16

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act (FISA),

50 U.S.C. § 1801 *et seq.* *passim*

Section 101(k), 50 U.S.C. § 1801(k) 6, 7, 18

Section 101(f), 50 U.S.C. § 1801(f) 18

Section 101(f)(2), 50 U.S.C. § 1801(f)(2) 11, 18

Section 106, 50 U.S.C. § 1806 28

Section 106(c), (d), (e) & (g), 50 U.S.C. § 1806(c), (d), (e), & (g) 30

Section 106(f), 50 U.S.C. § 1806(f) *passim*

Section 109, 50 U.S.C. § 1809 5, 11, 15, 28

Section 109(a), 50 U.S.C. § 1809(a) 18, 19

Section 110, 50 U.S.C. § 1810 5, 7, 14, 15, 16, 30, 31

Miscellaneous:

Robert M. Chesney, *State Secrets and the Limits of National Security*
Litigation, 75 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1249 (2007) 26

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(e) 18
